COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich.,, Oct. 3, 1927.

Regular meeting.

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jecelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald. Draper, Lutz, 2,

Minutes of Sept. 19, 1927, ap-
proved.

Printed pamphlets of Sept. 26
not received from printer.

Communications
Oct, 3, 1927.

To the Mayor and Honorabie

Common Council, Ahn Arbom,

Mich. Gentlemen:

Commencing Oct. 1st. 1927, we
have engaged Mr., William Zach-
man as engineer at Station No. 3,
Mr. Durward Young resigning, sal-
ary to remain as at present.

Respectfully,

John Lindenschmitt, Robert Nor-
ris, W. HH. L. Rohde, Board of
Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that action
of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by tollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
. Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none,

Oct. 3, 1927,

Tg the Honorable, the
Common Council, Geltlemen:

We respectfully announce the
appointment of Richard A. Bur-
man a3 regular patrolman, and
Freq Dupper as special policeman
with pay from the city for the fol-
lowing dates: Oct. 1, &, 22, and No-
vember 12 and 19, 1927.

Respectfully submitted,

Jos. L. Arnet, Frank B. DeVine,
Geo. W. Kyer, Board of Police
Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ap-
pointments be confirmed,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,.

Petitions

Of Louis P. Hall, to build at own
expense a lateral sewer on Bald-
win Ave. and connect with city
sewer system, received and refer-
red to Sewer Committee.

Of Mrs. Florence Sample, re-
questing that storm water at State

201

and Packard Sts. be taken care ot
to prevent washing out lawn ex-
tension and her land at 921 8.
State St., received and referred to
Sewer Committee,

Of James W. Finnell, et. al, to
widen E. Ann 8St. from Fifth Ave.
to Division 8t., received and re-
ferred to Street Committee,

Of C. J. Harper, for no-parking
space of 15 feet on 8. First §St,,
along property of Willard Service
Station, received and referred to
Traffic Committee.

Of. Dr. J. H. Herrick, et. al,, for
traffic lights at corner of Huron
and Division Sts. and corner of
Huron and State Sts., received and
referred to Traffic Committee.

Committece Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

Edward W, Staebler, sal-

2 $ 41.66
I. &. EReynolds, salary... 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary 250.00
Theo, J, Schmidt, salary. 250,00
Geo, H. Sandenburgh, sal-

ALY i e 375.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 250.00
John T, Kenny,. salary 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary ... 200.00
C. F. Hartman,  salary 200.00
R. O, Bonisteel, salary ...183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary. 150.00
Chas, Stoll, salary ...... 160.00
Julius L.ohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M, Minnis, salary. 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ..... 125.00
Marpguerite Hannan, sal-

2 % 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary 75.00

Victor H. Lane. Jr., sal-
ALY ve e 75.00

Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00
Frank Marz, salary ..... 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary 57.50
Contingent Fungd total
salaries ............ $3,506.65
Fire Fund

Chas, Andrews, salary ..§ 114.50
Henry McLaren, saiary . 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.5¢0
Jacoh Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary .. 83.00
Trank Markey, salary ... 78.50
BEmil Damman, salary .. 78.50
Mat Heininger, salary.. 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ..... +8.50
Benj, Zahn, salary .-.... ©8.50
Henry Nevroth, salary ... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50



202

Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78,
John Comiskey, salary T8.F
Walter Fieldcamp salary. 78.
Percy Whitlock, salary T8.F
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.F
Gen, Schmidt, salary 78.
Henry Kolander, salary 738.
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.
Oscar Rintlz, salary ..... 78.
Earnst Heller, salary .. 73.
Ira Nevarre, salary

Frank Ryan, salary 78.
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

AYY o e e T8.%
John Waterman, salary. . 78.
Wi, Keihl, salary ...... 78.
Carlton Nevins, salary 72.
Fred Wadhams, salary 24.
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.

Fire Fund Total salar-

ies 1-2 mo. Sept.....$2,410.
Police Fuand
Thos, O’Brien, salary ...$§ 114.
Louis TTohey, salary 8T.
Norman Cook, salary 83.
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

(2 1 )R 83.
M, G. Howard, zalary .... 78.
Chas, Kapp, salary ..... 78.
Irwin Keebler, salary ... 78.
Harold Gee, salary 78.
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 78.
Roland Wooster, salary . 78.
Herman Suma, salary 78.
Oscar Weir, salary 78.
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.
Julius Ennis, salary 78.
Walter Schmid, salary 78.
Arnold Busch, salary 78.
Albert Heusel, salary 8.
John Osborn, salary 78.
Wm. Marz, salary ...... 78.
Harry Smith, salary 78.
Clifforga West, salary 72.
Casper Michelson, salary. 72
Wm-Hitehingham, salary. 72,
Clark Earl salary ..... 72.
Roy Richter, salary 72.
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.
S. V. Bartholmew, salary. 72.
Eugene Gehringer, salary. 72.
R. S. Burman, salary 24.

Police Fund total sal-

aries 1-2 mo. Sept ..$2,224.

Poor Fund
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary.$ 5U.
Cemetery Fund
Geo, McCollum, salary .$ 95.
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ...$ 250.

78.,‘

o

0o

50
50
00

09
50
50
20
20
590
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
00

.00

00
00
0v
00
00
00
00

00
00
00

00

{COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

Edna Spiegelberg, salary 10.00
$§ £60.00

Water ‘Works Fund

Geo. S, Vandawarker,

SAlALY  sovosee s ow s e g s s 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary.... 250.00
Owen k. Stricklen, salary. 50.00
Neil Cornell salary ..... 20.00
Wm. Rohde, salary .... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

ET 20.00
Robhert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries .$ 650.00
Harry Willsher, salary ..§ 72.00
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred lLinde, salary ..... 87.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

P21 3, | U 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary, 70.00
Rohert Young, salary 65.00
Durward Young, salary .. 62.50
A, E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W. Shetterly salary.. 100.00
Don A, Woodward, sal-

ATY o v ve et it 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary... 70.90

Total semi-monthly sal-

AYIes wisiieswmsniaizes $ 880.00

Water Werks Fund to-

tal salaries ......... $1,530.00

Street Fund ‘

Alfred Paul, salary 250.00

Edna Spiegelberg, salary 90.00

John Webber, salary 100.00
Street Fund total sal-

aries ... .0 aean $ 440.00
Contingent TFund
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ..$  61.50

Wm. Austin, services 38.50

W. M. Couper, services 7.20

K. W. Donnell, services - . 75.00

Donald Easter, services . 4.00
Geo. W: Efner, Jr., serv-

0688 ..cocmsmanianms o § B 43.75
H. Ferenz, services ..... . 75.00
Wilfred B. Graf services 44.50
Douglas Hammial, serv-

IO s s e e v wi g g e o . 12,00
C. R. Lange, services .. 90.00
V. W.- McAdam, services. 100.00
Harold Marquardt, serv- ;

TEEE wmememasmsmsPaaess 39.90
Paul Minnis, services 48.95
P. A. Nordgren, services. 9.00
W. J. Rogers, services .. 75.00

43.25

C. C. Rosg, services ...



-COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

F. Schmid, services ..... 75.00
L.ouig G. Scovill, services, 28.75
A. M. Snvder, services 75.00
Ward C. Strome, services. 3.00

90,00
144.00

F. C. Webb, services
Y. F. Zung, services

ngineer Dept.
The Detroit Rdison Co.
N-P sarviceg ........ $ 106.33

1. J. London, services 25.00
Jessie Crippen, .wages 58.10
Edward Besch, collecting

garage, ete. ... ... 2,175.00
Chas, Bucholz, wages at

dump ..., 50.00
Wm. Kuehn, wages at

dump .......c..c0. ... 50.00
Peter Vasseliou, garage at

dump e e e 5.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.

office expense ....... 6-15
City of Arn Arbor Street
" T'und, contingencies .. 8.75
Mich. Isell Telephone Co.

contingencies ........ 1.35
I. G. Reynolds, contingen-

cleg .. e 2.35
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal] Garage, M. Gar-

age (Health Dept.) 54.11

Total ............... $2,642.34

Contingent Fungd total
including salaries.$7,232.29

TMire Fund

City of Ann Arhbor Water

Dept, N-P services....§ 7.29
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P gervices ......... 7.51
8, €. Andrces, office ex-

MEHNSE v vttt vt m v n e n s 4.38
Banner Laundering Co.,

office exmense ........ 55.60
The Kyer Laundry Co.,

office expense ...... 18.30
Chas. Wuerth & Co., of-

fice eXpeliSe ......... T.80
American-LaFrance Fire

Engine Co., materials. 6.37
Irwin M, Clements, ma-

terials . ... . . e 1.67
C. ®. Godirey, materials. 2.26
Mine Safety Appliances

Co., materials ........ 3.15
Stancdarg Oi] Co, materi-

AlS e e e 6.00
John Veolz & Son, ma-

terialg ............... 1.80

Total ...--.cuueieinn . 122.13

total..$1.183.30

203

Fire Fungd total in-
cluding salaries ....$2,632.13
Police Fund

Mich, Bell Tel, Co., N-P
Services ... i e s % 9.85
Western Union, N-P Serv-
Ices ... ... 2.80
Ann Arbor Taxicab &
Transfer Co. contin-
£eNcies ... v 4.00
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M. Gar-
AZE ot i e e e e 120.47
The Athens Press, office
CXPENSe ... .iiiniaen. 21.50
Eberbach & Son Co., office
CXPDENSE ... it 28.89
Clyde C, Xerr & Sons, of- :
fice expense .......... 4.00
The Maier-Schairer Co.. 15.10
A, C. Pack, P. M. office
eXPEeNse, ........... $  10.96
Schumacher Hard w are
Co.. office expense 20.10
Irwin M. Clements, mate- :
rials ... .. .68
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,
materials ............ 4.05
Weissinger Sign Works,
materials .......... 9.50
Total ............. $ 251.90
Police Fund total, in-
cluding salaries ...32,475.90
Poor Fund
Wm .Frey supplies ...... $ 12.00
E. A. Fritz, supplies . 12.00
Grennan & Clague, sup-
plies .............. -35.00
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
plies ............... 5.00
Total .............. $ 64.00
Poor Fund total in-
cluding salary ....$§ 114,00
Water Works Fund
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $ 61.10
H. Maier, labor .,....... 80.00
W. Western, labor ...... 62.40
J .Dean, labor ......... 48.00
L. W. Bush, labor ...... 65.00
A, Gerstler, labor ....... 62.40
H. Gerstler, labor ....... 46.80
~J. Dubolski, labor ...... 54.00
C. Sauer, labor ........ 57.20
A, Pokroski, labor ...... 57.60
O. D. Conger,-labor ..... 57.60
P. Kallas, labor .,....... 56.40
Total lapor ........ $ $708.50
Chas F. Meyers Print



204

Shop, office ........ $ 12.00
Crane Co., materials ‘ K18
Linde Air Products Co.,

materials ...... e 1.00
Mueller Co., materlals PR 487.83
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., materials ...... $ 105.16
Neptune Meter Co., mate-

rialf@ . e pseii .. Tees 849.61
John Volz & Son, materi-

L St el e S 18.25
Detroit Edison Co., mate- :

rials & N-P service . 5.85
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 10.00
Clover-Leaf Motor Truck

Transp. Co., materi-

o U e R P RS R A 1.05
C. E. Godfrey, materials. 51.00
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

TNAtEPIANE v ave b win s 168.90
Mich. Central R. R. ma-

terigh < .23:c 8ok Jrd 220.87
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P

sefvies ciicil, tine. 48.07
Water Works Dept.,, ex-

PENES & et LT e 8.22
Harmon-Ness Co. on wells 7,978.50
City of Ann Arbor Mu-

nicipal Garage, M.

GATRED: 't s T 96.23
City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept. contingencies. 87.00
City Treasurer, renewal &

replacement exp., 3,855.32

Toldk stz v ot o $14,011.49

Water Works Fund

total including sal-

APIEE e P $16,249.9Y

Park Fund

Freq Cilley, labor ....... $ 40.50
N. C. Davenport, labor .. 54.00
Geo. Davis, labor ....... 49.50
V. L. Dunklin, labor .... 9.00
Geo. Donahue, labor ..... 59.40
Conrad Drevdahl, labor .. 10.0¢
Kenneth A. Easlick, labor 15.00
Ben Foster, labor ...... . 64.80
Chas. Foster, labor ...... 58.85
Man Howe, labor ....... 40.50
Ernest Jones, labor ..... 40.50
Henry Mager, labor ..... 51.98
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 54.00
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Tim McCarthy, team .... 107.00
John Whitley, team ..... 98.00

Total labor ........ $ 807.03

Park Fund total includ-
ing salaries .. .$1,067.03
Street Fund
Philip Adam, labor ..... $ 46.50
L .G. Bird, labor ........ 89.60
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 62.40

COMMO NCOUNCIL=—OCTOBER 3, 1927

Geo. Clough, labor ...... 47.50
Chas. Cornell, labor ... 12,00
Camden Dempsey, labor. . 55.80
Chas. Elliot, labor ...... 7.00
Harold Elliott, labor .... 5.00
Frank Eno, labor ....... 2.00
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 43.20
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 65.00
Jas. Hertchen, labor .. 16.00
Em. Holzapfel, labor .... 45.00
Sam Kalmbaeh, labor . 20.75
Wm. Keppler, labor 60.00
Freq Mack, labor ....... 48.00
Fred Malke, labor ...... 40.80
James Mason, labor ..... 60.45
Geo. Menice, labor ...... 60.00
Harry Miehle, labor ..... 68.60
Michael Morhardt, labor. 47.00
Chas. O’Toole, labor .... 7.00
C. Paul, I&dbeP .«. ... ... 61.20
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 38.40
Arthur Raus; labor ..... 57.00
Ed Roehm. labor ....... 57.60
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 60.00
Carl Seeger, labor ....... 48.00
Herman Stoll, labor ..... 73.80
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 48.00
Fredq Ulrich, labor ...... 82.45
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 60.00
Ike Warner, labor ....... 49.00
Wm. Wayman, labor 22.50
Sam Burke, team ....... 105.00
Carl Rehberg, team 100.00
Peter Stone, team ....... 31.00

Jake Young, team

Total labor

Street Fund total in- ;
cluding salaries ..$2,325.55
MORE MORE MORE MORE

_ Recapitulation
Contingent ...::i 5554, » 7,232.29
Fita .oatPesPr¥ert. o s 2,632.13
POlCe e oniniate : 2,475.90
POOT . .st0é::ttlotts ' 114.00
Cdlotery. winvoe¥ivvnds 95.00
Water Works ......... 16,249.99-
I . i s R e 1,067.03
Btreet Adive avee 8 et . 2,325.65
City Funds total ...$32,091.89
An Arbor, Mich., Oect. 3, 1927

To the Finance Commlttee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Oect.
1, 1927. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts.

H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Slauson presented bill,
without recommendation, of Geo.
Walterhouse for $199.50, for con-
struction of sidewalks on Sheehan
Ave., 114 feet south of Dewey Ave,.,
and informed Council that prop-
erty owners felt they should not be
required to pay for said sidewalks
as the city opened up the street be-
cide their property.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that city
pay one-half of cost of construc-
tion.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
matter be referred to the Board of
Review on sidewalks.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
' none.

Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorable, the
Common Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends that a lateral
sewer be constructed on Miner St.
from Felch St. to Miller Ave. and
that the Board of Public Works
cause to be prepared plans, speci-
fications and estimate of cost for
said lateral sewer and that the
construction of the same is hereby
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvements.

Respectfully submitted,

S. S. Hammial, E. E. Lucas, L.
P. Jocelyn, Benj. H. Graf, J. A.
Bursley, A. W Dorow, L. P. Fish-
er, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Hammial moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joc-

elyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Luecas, Hammial, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,

205
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.
Moved by Ald. Hammial, that

request o f Louis P. Hall, to build
at his own expense a lateral sew-
er on Baldwin Ave. and connect
with city sewer system, be grant-
ed; provided sewer shall be con-
structed under direction of the
Board of Public Works and when
completed shall be a part of the
city sewer system.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Fish-
er, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommenls that the Board
of Public Works be requested to
prepare plans, specifications and
preliminary estimates of cost for
construction of pavements in the
following proposed pavement dis-
tricts: on Adams Avenue; on Divi-
sion Street between Madison Street
and Hill Street¥on West Jeffer-
son Street between Main Street
and Seventh Street®?on Harvard
Place: on East Liberty Street, wid-
en tweive feet, between Fifth Ave-
nue and State StreetA'on Granger
Avenue between Packard Street
and State Street; on East Ann
Street between Fifth Avenue and
Division Street; on East Kingsley
Street between Detroit Street and
State Street; on Monroe Street be-
tween gState Street and East Uni-
versity Avenue®on East Ann Street
between State Street and Glen
Avenue.

We further recommend that all
public utility companies and own-
ers of property abutting on the
foregoing streets, within the limits
aforesaid, be notified by the Board
of Public Works to install all serv-
ice connections at once.

Respectfully submittead,

Wm. C. Maulbetsch, L. P. Joce-
lyn, J. A. Bursley, Eard L. Sever-
ance, L. P. Fisher, Street Commit-
tee .

Ald. Maulbetsch moved the
adoption of report, which was
adopteq by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,

none.



206

Traffic Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Traffic Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That all former permission
granted to motor bus companies
for “no-parking’’ spaces be revok-
ed. .

2. That all motor bus compan-
ies bhe granted jointly ‘no-park-
iig”” space on the north side of
East Ann Street along the Cham-
ber of Commerce property, pro-
vided that the time for loading
ang unloading for each bus shail
be limited to ten minutes.

3. That the Western
Telegraph Company . be

Union
granted

fourteen feet for ‘“‘no-parking’
space in front of their office on
E. Huron street.

4, That the Jacobson Store..
Inc.,, be granted fifteen feet for
“no-parking’” space on the east
side of Maynard street, north of

Malcolm Block alley.

5. That parking be prohibited
on the west side of Camden Court.
Respectfully submitted,

Wm. C. Maulbetsch, C. C. Free-
man, S. S. Hammial, Traffic Com-

mittee.

Ald. Maulbetsch moved the
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, B ursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.
Lighting Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

‘We respectfully recommend that
the boulevard lamp post on the
east side of the Allenel Hoiel be
removed.

Respectfully submitted,

L. P. Jocelyn, Chairman
Lighting Committee.

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lu-
~cas, Hammaial, Dorow, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Bond and License Committee

of

Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

We have had the .following
bonds for erection and installa-
tion of electric signs under con-
sideration and recommend their
approval: Crippen Drug Stores,
Inc., principal; United States Fi-
delity ang Guaranty Company of

Baltimore, Md. surety. Greenwood
and Kilgore, principal: American
Employers Insurance Company,
surety.

Respectfully submitted,

Benj. H. Graf, A. W. Dorow, C.
C. Freeman, DBond and License
Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wcod-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

Poor and Cemetery

Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend that
George L. McCollum be appointed
Poor Commissioner for the unex-
pired term of Edwin Shadford, re-
signed, and at a salary of fifty dol-
lars per month.

Respectfully submitted,

Earl L. Severance, Benj. H.
Graf ,Poor and Cemetery Commit-
tee.

All. Severance mcved the a dop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeag, Ald. Joc-

Committee

elyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Hammial, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,

Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.
City Officers

Report of Health Officer for
month of Sept. received and order-
ed on file.

Program of annual meeting of
League of Michigan Municipalities,
to be held at Lansing Oct. 5 and 6.
was presented.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
City Clerk and City Engineer be
granted leave of absence to at-
tend convention of League of Mich-
igan Municipalities.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dor-
ow, Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that Owen
A. Stricklen be granted leave of
absence to attend Water Purifica-



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 3, 1927

tion Convention at Detroit Oct. 3,
4 and 5.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dor-
ow, Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Ficher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the Board of Po-
lice Commissioners be authorized
to appoint three special policemen,
to be paid from the Contingent
fund, for the purpose of enforc-
ing the ordinance relative to Iie
censes on Oct. 8 and 22 and Nov.
19 and 26, 1927.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Fish-
er, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Ald. Dorow suggested that Wall
St. be made a stop street at Broad-
way.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
Broadway be made a through
traffic street from the Huron River
bridge to Moore St.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,

207

Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Fish-
er, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Maulbetsch requested that
another member be appointed on
the Street Committee to fill va-
cancy.

President Woodbury appointed
Ald. Lucas as a member of the
Street Committee.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
appointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Fish-
er, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
the Mayor and City Engineer rep-
resent the City as delegates at the
meeting of League of Michigan
Municipalities and that their reg-
istration fees be allowed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Fish-

er, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

On motion of Ald. Hammial,
Councii adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



